

No. 22-859

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Petitioner,

v.

GEORGE R. JARKESY AND PATRIOTS28, L.L.C.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CLAREMONT IN-
STITUTE'S CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
JURISPRUDENCE IN SUPPORT OF RE-
SPONDENTS**

JOHN C. EASTMAN
ANTHONY T. CASO
Counsel of Record
Constitutional Counsel Group
1628 N. Main St. #289
Salinas, CA 93906
(916) 601-1916
atcaso@ccg1776.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT4

 I. Nondelegation Is Inherent in Both the Vesting Clause and the Procedure Mandated by the Constitution for Lawmaking.4

 A. The Constitution protects individual liberty through its separation of powers structure.4

 B. Exercise of the legislative power is constrained by procedural requirements of Bicameralism and Presentment.6

 C. There is no complexity exception to the exclusive delegation of lawmaking Power to Congress or to the constitutional limits on how that power may be exercised.9

 II. The Intelligible Principle Test, as Applied by the Courts, Has Failed to Constrain Legislative Delegations.11

CONCLUSION.....14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns v. Atchison, T. & S.F. Ry. Co.</i> , 387 U.S. 397 (1967).....	9
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Great Oregon</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995).....	8
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	4
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham, Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 2156 (2012).....	1
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	4
<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of California</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1891 (2020).....	9
<i>Department of Transportation v. Association of American Railroads</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015).....	1, 4, 12
<i>Federal Power Commission v. Hope Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944).....	13
<i>Federal Trade Commission v. Keppel & Bro.</i> , 291 U.S. 304 (1934).....	13
<i>Field v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892).....	6
<i>First Agr. Nat. Bank of Bershire Cnty. v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 392 U.S. 339 (1968).....	10
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	4, 6, 7

<i>Industrial Union Dept. AFL-CIO v. American Petroleum Institute,</i> 448 U.S. 607 (1980).....	10
<i>INS v. Chadha,</i> 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	5, 6
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr. & Co. v. United States,</i> 276 U.S. 394 (1928).....	11
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Ent., LLC,</i> 576 U.S. 446 (2015).....	6
<i>Kisor v. Wilke,</i> 139 S.Ct. 2400 (2019).....	1
<i>Lichter v. United States,</i> 334 U.S. 742 (1948).....	12
<i>Loper Bright v. Raimondo,</i> No. 22-451 (2023).....	1
<i>National Broadcasting Co. v. United States,</i> 319 U.S. 190 (1943).....	12
<i>New York State Dep't of Soc. Servs. v. Dublino,</i> 413 U.S. 405 (1973).....	9
<i>Oceanic Steam Nav. Co. v. Stranahan,</i> 214 U.S. 320 (1909).....	1
<i>Pennsylvania Coal v. Mahon,</i> 260 U.S. 393 (1922).....	11
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass'n,</i> 575 U.S. 92 (2015).....	1
<i>Rodriguez v. United States,</i> 480 U.S. 522 (1987).....	11
<i>State of Oklahoma ex rel. Phillips v. Guy F. Atkinson Co.,</i> 313 U.S. 508 (1941).....	10

<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....	4
<i>United States v. Storer Broad Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 192 (1956).....	9
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 1 (1825)	6
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2587 (2022).....	1, 10
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457, (2001).....	8, 12
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944).....	13
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	6
Other Authorities	
Blackstone, William, Commentaries on the Laws of England (1765).....	5
Davie, William R., North Carolina Ratifying Convention	7
Federal Farmer No. 11.....	7
Federalist No. 47	5
Federalist No. 48	5
Federalist No. 51	5
Federalist No. 9.....	5
Kent James, Commentaries.....	6
Letter from Thomas Jefferson to John Adams (Sept. 28, 1787), in 1 The Adams-Jefferson Letters (Lester J. Cappon ed., 1959).....	5

Locke, John, The Second Treatise of Government (1690).....	5
Montesquieu, The Spirit of the Laws 152 (Franz Neumann ed., Thomas Nugent trans., Hafner Publ'g Co. 1949) (1748).....	5
Rush, Benjamin, Observations on the Government of Pennsylvania.....	7
The Essex Result	7
Wilson, James, Of Government, The Legislative Department, Lectures on Law	7
Rules	
Sup. Ct. Rule 37.6.....	1
